trend rate as indicated and also calculated using rates 1% lower and 1% higher. The City’s net OPEB
Liability for the plan was based on a valuation date of June 30, 2018 and rolled forward to a measurement
date of June 30, 2019 for the City. The School Board had a valuation date of December 31, 2017 and rolled
forward to a measurement date of December 31, 2018.

 Net OPEB Liability analysis using discount rate:
 1% lower (6.5%) Current Rate (7.5%) 1% higher (8.5%)

City’s Plan $15,200,484 $8,494,219 $2,992,125

School Board $371,331 $(838,019) $(1,939,255)

 Net OPEB Liability using the health care cost trend rate:
 1% lower

(5.80%/6.30%)
Current rate

(6.80%/7.30%)
1% higher

(7.80%/8.30%)

City’s Plan $2,058,841 $8,494,219 $16,513,830

School Board $(2,202,100) $(838,019) $742,229

Sensitivity of the Net OPEB Liability – for the Employer (GASB 75 disclosures)

 The net OPEB liability is shown below as calculated at the current discount rate and current health care cost
trend rate of 7.5% and 7.00% for HMO Plan designs and 7.5% for PPO Plan designs respectively and also
as calculated using rates 1% lower and 1% higher.

 Net OPEB Liability (Asset) analysis using discount rate:
 1% lower (6.5%) Current Rate (7.5%) 1% higher (8.5%)

City’s Plan $9,811,643 $4,228,272 $(421,206)

School Board $371,331 $(838,019) $(1,939,255)

 Net OPEB Liability (Asset)  using the health care cost trend rate:
 1% lower

(6.00%/6.50%)
Current rate

(7.00%/7.50%)
1% higher

(8.00%/8.50%)

City’s Plan $(930,865) $4,228,272 $10,546,814

 1% lower (5.8%/6.5%)
Current rate
(6.8%/7.3%)

1% higher
(7.8%/8.3%)

School Board $(2,202,100) $(838,019) $742,229

72

CITY OF SUFFOLK, VIRGINIA
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

June 30, 2019

Note 12.  Other Postemployment Benefits Program – Local Trust (Continued)

Changes in the Net OPEB Liability

Total OPEB
Liability

Plan Fiduciary Net
Position Net OPEB Liability

Balance at 7/01/2017 32,252,774$   31,391,125$   861,649$
Changes for the Year:

Service cost 646,056   -   646,056
Interest 2,369,007   -   2,369,007
Difference between expected and actual
experience 5,564,681   -   5,564,681
Changes in assumptions 289,822   -   289,822
Contributions -- employer -   2,488,905   (2,488,905)
Net investment income -   3,045,950   (3,045,950)
Benefit payments including refunds
   of employee contributions (1,454,455)   (1,454,455)   -
Administrative Expenses -   (31,912)   31,912

 Net Changes 7,415,111   4,048,488   3,366,623
 Balances at 6/30/2018 39,667,885$   35,439,613$   4,228,272$

Increase/(Decrease)
City Plan

Total OPEB
Liability

Plan Fiduciary Net
Position Net OPEB Asset

Balance at 12/31/2017 13,625,931$   15,465,239$   (1,839,308)$
Changes for the Year:

Service cost 456,968   -   456,968
Interest 1,034,554   -   1,034,554
Difference between expected and actual
experience (651,244)   -   (651,244)
Contributions -- employer -   588,348   (588,348)
Net investment income -   (699,998)   699,998
Benefit payments including refunds
   of employee contributions (588,348)   (588,348)   -
Admininstrative expense (14,727)   14,727
Change in assumptions 34,634   -   34,634

 Net Changes 286,564   (714,725)   1,001,289
 Balances at 12/31/2018 13,912,495$   14,750,514$   (838,019)$

School Board Plan

73

CITY OF SUFFOLK, VIRGINIA
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

June 30, 2019

Note 12.  Other Postemployment Benefits Program – Local Trust (Continued)

OPEB Expense, Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred Inflows of Resources

For the year ended June 30, 2019, the City and School Board recognized OPEB expense in the amount of
$556,315 and $327,317 respectively. The City and School Board reported deferred outflows of resources
and deferred inflows of resources related to OPEB from the following sources:

Deferred
Outflows of
Resources

Deferred Inflows
of Resources

Deferred
Outflows of
Resources

Deferred Inflows
of Resources

Difference between expected and